Case: 21-16210, 11/04/2021, ID: 12278442, DktEntry: 25, Page 1 of 21

# No. 21-16210

#### UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

# CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE, a Georgia non-profit organization,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware corporation; MARK ZUCKERBERG, a California resident; THE POYNTER INSTITUTE FOR MEDIA STUDIES, INC., a Florida corporation; SCIENCE FEEDBACK, a French corporation,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, Case No. 3:20-cv-05787-SI Honorable Susan Illston, United States District Judge

# AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE AND REVERSAL

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE 109 Deerwood Road Charlottesville, VA 22911 Telephone: (434) 978-3888 <u>legal@rutherford.com</u>

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

# Page #

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT: THE DISTRICT COURT'S DISMISSAL OF CHD'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT UNDER RULE 12(b)(6) MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE CHD HAS PLED SUFFICIENT FACTS THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED CHD'S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS IN THEIR ROLE AS GOVERNMENT ACTORS
A.Whether state action exists is a fact-bound inquiry, and CHD has met the threshold pleading requirements precluding a dismissal of its claims under Rule 12(b)(6)
B. CHD alleged sufficient facts to state a claim of government action by Defendants, making this case distinguishable from <i>Prager</i> and <i>Divino</i> 7
C. The district court's judgment must be reversed to enable CHD to proceed with this lawsuit so as to avoid grave injustice and lack of a remedy where the government acts through private companies to violate constitutionally protected rights
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (FORM 8)17

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,	
556 U.S. 662 (2009)7,	11
Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute, 141 S.Ct. 1220 (2021)	2
Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)2, 6, 10,	11
Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	.10
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)5, 6, 7,	11
Brunette v. Humane Soc'y of Ventura Cty., 294 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Divino Group, LLC v. Google, LLC, et.al.</i> , 2021 WL 5175 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2021)	10
Dobyns v. E-Systems, Inc., 667 F.2d 1219 (5th Cir. 1982)	8
Johnson v. Knowles, 113 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1997)	5
Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	6
Marsh v. Alabama, 326 U.S 501 (1946)	8
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017)2, 3,	11

<i>Prager University v. Google LLC, YouTube LLC,</i> 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020)
Other Authorities
Article 19 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights15
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)4, passim
Hatmaker, Taylor, "White House asks tech leaders for help with coronavirus response," <i>TechCrunch.com</i> (March 11, 2020), https://techcrunch.com/2020/03/11/white-house-cto-kratsios-tech-facebook-google-meeting/
Johnstone, Caitlin, "Why You Should Oppose the Censorship of David Icke (Hint: It Has Nothing to Do With Icke)," <i>Medium.com</i> (May 2, 2020), https://medium.com/@caityjohnstone/why-you-should-oppose-the- censorshipofIcke
Kean, Sean, and Sherr, Ian, "White House asks tech companies for help battling coronavirus," <i>C/NET</i> (March 12, 2020), https://www.cnet.com/news/white-house-asks-tech-companies-for-help-battling-coronavirus/
Romm, Tony, "White House asks Silicon Valley for help to combat coronavirus, track its spread and stop misinformation," <i>The Washington Post</i> (March 11, 2020) https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2020/03/11/white-house-techmeeting-coronavirus
